504395188 06/02/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4441885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION	06/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CROSMAN CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7629 ROUTES 5 & 20	
City:	BLOOMFIELD	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14469	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5755054	
Patent Number:	8434465	
Patent Number:	D558043	
Patent Number:	D576872	
Patent Number:	8020331	
Patent Number:	7757682	
Patent Number:	8464454	
Patent Number:	9562738	
Patent Number:	D752174	
Patent Number:	9194639	
Application Number:	13737587	
Application Number:	29503251	
PCT Number:	US2014036575	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ELIZABETH.BURKHARD@HKLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVE.

Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

504395188 REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0992

PATENT_

Address Line 4: BOS	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	149189.00004			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA O'BRIEN			
SIGNATURE:	/LAURA O'BRIEN/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2017			
Total Attachments: 4 source=Crosman - Release of Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=Crosman - Release of Patents (Executed)#page2.tif source=Crosman - Release of Patents (Executed)#page3.tif				

source=Crosman - Release of Patents (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0993

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release"), dated as of June 2, 2017, is made by and among PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION, as the Collateral Agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (as that term is defined in the Loan Agreement defined below) (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent"), and CROSMAN CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor are parties to a Loan Agreement dated as of August 5, 2015 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor are parties to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 5, 2015, recorded with the USPTO at Patent Reel/Frame 036291/0476 and Patent Reel/Frame 036281/0409 (together, the "Patent Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and a security interest in (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest"), all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of the Grantor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Patents, including those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Loans have been paid and performed in full and the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release all of its and the Secured Parties' right, title and interest in or to the Patent Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Release of the Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the Patent Collateral arising in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Patent Security Agreement and assigns, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor (in each case without recourse and

PATENT REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0994 without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patent Collateral.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the Security Interest in and to the Patent Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. The terms and provisions of Sections 6 (Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Jury Trial Waiver) and 8 (Release of Claims) of the Termination Agreement dated as of June 1, 2017 among the Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference and shall apply to this Release mutatis mutandis as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: M. Grier Eliasek

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents

United States Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
TRIGGER BLOCKING DEVICE	3/26/1997	08/824,276	5/26/1998	5,755,054
BLOWBACK ASSEMBLY	7/24/2009	12/508,696	5/07/2013	8,434,465
CLAM SHELL PACKAGING	4/28/2006	29/246,636	12/25/2007	D558,043
CLAM SHELL PACKAGE	10/18/2007	29/296,353	9/16/2008	D576,872
LINEAR BOLT MECHANISM FOR A GUN	3/9/2009	12/400,372	9/20/2011	8,020,331
MAGAZINE ASSEMBLY FOR PRESENTING A PRESSURE CARTRIDGE TO A COMPRESSED GAS POWERED DEVICE	10/5/2006	11/538,986	7/20/2010	7,757,682
MODULAR ADAPTIVE GUN	1/14/2011	13/006,998	6/18/2013	8,464,454
MULTISTAGE AIR PUMP WITH ADJUSTABLE INTER- STAGE MASS TRANSFER AND INTER-STAGE SORBENT CARTRIDGE.	1/09/2013	13/737,587	N/A	N/A
SPLIT COMPRESSION PISTON	1/06/2014	14/148,409	02/07/2017	9,562,738
DOMED AIR GUN PELLET	9/1/2014	29/503,251	N/A	N/A
WAD CUTTER PELLET	9/24/2014	29/503,256	03/22/2016	D752, 174
TRIGGER ASSEMBLY	11/14/2014	14/542,114	11/24/2015	9,194,639
SPLIT COMPRESSION PISTON	2/05/2014	PCT/US2014/ 036575	N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 06/02/2017